

Items # 67 & 68

ADDITIONAL MATERIAL

Regular Meeting

JANUARY 29, 2019

SUBMITTED AT THE REQUEST OF

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION



Office of the County Administrator


INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS/BOARDS SECTION


100 S. Andrews Avenue, Main Library 8th Floor • Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 • 954-357-7575 • FAX 954-357-6169

MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 28, 2019

TO: Board of County Commissioners

THRU: Bertha Henry, County Administrator 

FROM: C. Marty Cassini, Intergovernmental Affairs Manager 

SUBJECT: Commission Meeting of January 29, 2019; Agenda Items 67 and 68 – Revised Motion Statements; Revised Exhibit 1 to Agenda Item 68; and Additional Material -Proposed Shell Contract Agreements for State and Federal Lobbying Services

This memorandum is to advise you of certain changes relating to Agenda Items 67 and 68, state and federal Legislative and executive branch representation services, respectively.

Agenda Item 67 – State Lobbying Contracts – Revised Motion Statements

A. MOTION TO AUTHORIZE County Administrator to negotiate and execute agreements with each of the firms and at the rates listed in Exhibit 1 to provide state legislative and executive branch representation services relating to the issues and assignments listed in Exhibit 2, in substantially the form of the Proposed Lobbyist Contract (Additional Material), for the period from February 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, with two optional one-year extensions; and authorize the County Administrator or authorized designee to take any necessary administrative or budgetary action including renewal of the contracts.

B. MOTION TO AUTHORIZE County Administrator to negotiate and execute an agreement or amendment with one of the firms listed in Exhibit 1, as determined by County Administrator, subject to approval by the County Attorney's Office as to legal sufficiency, to provide services as lead lobbying firm and provide conference room space for Commissioners and staff during travel to Tallahassee, Florida; and authorize the County Administrator or authorized designee to take any necessary administrative or budgetary action regarding same.

Item 68 – Federal Lobbying Contracts – Revised Motion Statement

MOTION TO AUTHORIZE County Administrator to negotiate and execute agreements with each of the firms and at the rates listed in Exhibit 1 in substantially the form of the Proposed Lobbyist

Contract (Additional Material), to provide federal legislative and executive branch representation services for the period from February 1, 2019 through December 31, 2020, with two (2) optional two-year extensions; and authorize the County Administrator or authorized designee to take any necessary administrative or budgetary action including renewal of the contracts.

In addition, Exhibit 1 to Agenda Item 68 has been revised to address potential hiring of specialty firms during the congressional session. The revised exhibit is attached.

Lastly, attached as additional material are the proposed state and federal lobbying contract forms that have been developed with the Office of the County Attorney.

MC/tp
Attachments

cc: Monica Cepero, Deputy County Administrator
Andrew Meyers, County Attorney
Bob Melton, County Auditor

Exhibit 1

Current Team	Monthly Cost		Proposed Team	Monthly Cost	
Gephardt Government Affairs	19,500	Lead Firm	Thorn Run Partners	15,500	General Firm
The Cormac Group	15,500	General Firm	The Cormac Group	15,500	General Firm
Van Scoyoc Associates	15,500	General Firm	Van Scoyoc Associates	5,000	Surtax Only
Total Monthly Cost	50,500		Specialty Teams	TBD	Issue Specific
Total Annual Cost	606,000		Total Monthly Cost	36,000	
			Total Annual Cost	432,000	

General firms will represent the County in all facets of the Federal Program. However, specific firms will be assigned to certain committees and administrative agencies. There may be some overlap due to jurisdiction, but the general scope of work for each firm is as follows:

Thorn Run Partners – Greg Burns, Jim Davenport, Mary Scott Hardwick

Agencies: Army Corps of Engineers; Office of Management and Budget, Federal Emergency Management Agency; National Marine Fisheries Service; National Oceanographic and Atmospheric Agency; Bureau of Ocean Energy Management; Coast Guard; Department of Defense; Environmental Protection Agency.

House Committee: House Financial Services (for flood insurance); House Natural Resources (for coral reefs, offshore drilling); House Transportation and Infrastructure.

Senate Committee: Senate Banking; Housing and Urban Affairs (for flood insurance); Senate Commerce, Science, and Transportation (for coral reefs); Senate Energy and Natural Resources (for offshore drilling); Senate Environment and Public Works.

The Cormac Group – Jonathan Slade, Colin Mueller, Jonathan Timmons

Federal Agencies: Department of Homeland Security; Department of Health and Human Services; Department of Veterans Affairs; Department of Transportation; Department of Agriculture; Department of Commerce; Department of State; Department of Education and Department of Labor.

House Committees: Agriculture; Rural Development Subcommittee (USDA APHIS fee issue); Commerce Justice Science and Related Agencies Subcommittee (CJS grants); Homeland Security Subcommittee (CBP Officer Staffing issue and FEMA related matters); Labor; Health, and Human Services; Education and Related Agencies Subcommittee (Ryan White funding and HRSA grants); Military Construction Veterans Affairs Subcommittee and Transportation; Housing and Urban Development Subcommittee (CDBG, HOME and BUILD grants).

Senate Committees: Agriculture; Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Subcommittee (USDA APHIS), Commerce; Justice, Science and Related Agencies Subcommittee (CJS grants); Homeland Security Subcommittee (CBP Officer staffing issue and FEMA related matters); Labor; Health and Human Services; Education and Related Agencies Subcommittee (Ryan White funding and HRSA grants); Military Construction Veterans Affairs Subcommittee and Transportation; Housing and Urban Development Subcommittee (CDBG, HOME and BUILD grants).

Van Scoyoc Associates – Harry Glenn

Van Scoyoc Associates will offer lobbying services related solely to the Broward County Transportation Surtax. Direction will be given to the firm to research and find new streams of transportation revenue that may be leveraged with local dedicated surtax dollars. Expenses may be reimbursed under this agreement.

Agencies: U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Federal Transit Administration

House Committees: Appropriations Committee and the Subcommittee on Transportation; House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee and the Subcommittee on Highways and Transit

Senate Committees: Senate Appropriations Committee and the Subcommittee on Transportation; Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs; Subcommittee on Housing, Transportation, and Community Development (transit programs); Senate Committee on Energy and Public Works; Subcommittee on Transportation and Infrastructure (highways and bridges); Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation; Subcommittee on Surface Transportation (transportation technology, autonomous vehicles).

Specialty Firm(s)

During a congressional session, it may be necessary to hire additional firms for special projects. The scope of service and compensation will be negotiated, but the compensation amount cannot exceed \$5,000 per month.



AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND _____ FOR STATE LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE BRANCH REPRESENTATION SERVICES

This Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered by and between Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and _____, a Florida _____ (“Lobbyist”) (County and Lobbyist are also sometimes referred to as a “Party” or collectively referred to as the “Parties”).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.1. **Board** means the Board of County Commissioners of Broward County, Florida.
- 1.2. **Contract Administrator** means the County Administrator, Deputy County Administrator, the Intergovernmental Affairs Manager, or such other person designated by the County Administrator in writing.
- 1.3. **County Attorney** means the chief legal counsel of the County appointed by the Board, and includes any Deputy County Attorney, Senior County Attorney, or Assistant County Attorney acting on behalf of the County Attorney on matters relating to this Agreement.
- 1.4. **Services** means all work Lobbyist must perform under this Agreement, including without limitation all deliverables, consulting, professional lobbying services and advocacy, and other services specified in Article 3, Exhibit A, and Exhibit B. The Services are deemed to include preliminary considerations and prerequisites, and all labor, materials, equipment, and tasks that are such an inseparable part of the work described that exclusion would render performance by Lobbyist impractical, illogical, or unconscionable.
- 1.5. **Subcontractor** means an entity or individual providing Services to County through Lobbyist. The term “Subcontractor” shall include all subconsultants.

ARTICLE 2. EXHIBITS

The following exhibits are attached hereto and incorporated into this Agreement:

- Exhibit A** **Scope of Services**
- Exhibit B** **Subject Areas**
- Exhibit C** **Lobbyist Client List**
- Exhibit D** **Lobbyist Weekly Report**

ARTICLE 3. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Lobbyist shall perform all Services during the Agreement Term on a non-exclusive basis for County. Lobbyist acknowledges and agrees that it will receive specific lobbying assignments from the Contract Administrator, which assignments may be expanded, modified, or removed as necessary to accomplish the goals of the County and are deemed to be within the definition of Services.

ARTICLE 4. TERM AND TIME OF PERFORMANCE

4.1. Initial Term. The initial term of this Agreement shall begin on February 1, 2019 (“Effective Date”) and shall end on December 31, 2019 (“Initial Term”). The Initial Term, Renewal Term(s) described in Section 4.2, and any Short-Term Extension(s) described in Section 4.3 are collectively referred to as the “Agreement Term.”

4.2. Renewals. County shall have the option to renew this Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year terms (each an “Renewal Term”) by sending notice of renewal to Lobbyist at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the then-current term. The County Administrator is authorized to exercise this renewal options.

4.3. Short-Term Extension. If unusual or exceptional circumstances, as determined in the sole discretion of the County Administrator, render the exercise of a full Renewal Term not practicable, or if no additional Renewal Terms remain and expiration of this Agreement would, as determined by the County Administrator, result in a gap in the provision of Services, then the County Administrator may extend this Agreement on the same terms and conditions for period(s) not to exceed six (6) months in the aggregate (“Short-Term Extension”). The County Administrator may exercise a Short-Term Extension by written notice to Lobbyist stating the duration of the extended period, which notice shall be provided to Lobbyist at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the then-current term.

4.4. Renewal/Short-Term Extension Rates and Terms. During any Renewal Term or Short-Term Extension, Lobbyist shall perform the Services in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement existing as of the date of County exercising its right to renew or extend and shall continue to be compensated at the then-existing monthly rate.

4.5. Fiscal Year. The continuation of this Agreement beyond the end of any County fiscal year is subject to both the appropriation and the availability of funds in accordance with Chapter 129, Florida Statutes.

4.6. Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence in performing the duties, obligations, and responsibilities required by this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5. COMPENSATION

5.1. Compensation. For all Services provided under this Agreement, County will pay Lobbyist as follows:

Monthly Fee for Services during Agreement Term	\$ per month
Maximum Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses for Initial Term	\$
Maximum Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses for a Renewal Term (annual)	\$
Lobbyist Conference Room use (one-time flat annual fee, if County exercises option for that year)	\$

Payment shall be made only for Services actually performed and completed pursuant to this Agreement, with the amounts itemized above being accepted by Lobbyist as full compensation for all such Services. Lobbyist acknowledges that the amounts set forth in this Agreement constitute a limitation upon County’s obligation to compensate Lobbyist for the Services. These amounts, however, do not constitute a limitation of any sort upon Lobbyist’s obligation to perform all Services.

5.2. Method of Billing and Payment.

5.2.1. Lobbyist may submit invoices for compensation no more often than on a monthly basis. An electronic invoice is due within ten (10) days after the end of the month covered by the invoice, except that the final invoice must be received no later than sixty (60) days after expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. All invoices must be sent to intergovernmental@broward.org, along with a copy to the Intergovernmental Affairs/Boards Section Manager. Notwithstanding the fact that Lobbyist is paid a flat monthly fee for the Services, all invoices must specify in detail the Services performed and the personnel, hours, tasks, or other details as requested by the Contract Administrator.

5.2.2. County shall pay Lobbyist within thirty (30) days of receipt of Lobbyist’s proper invoice, as required under the “Broward County Prompt Payment Ordinance,” Section 1-51.6, Broward County Code of Ordinances. To be deemed proper, all invoices must comply with the requirements set forth in this Agreement and must be submitted on the then-current form and pursuant to instructions prescribed by the Contract Administrator. Payment may be withheld for failure of Lobbyist to comply with a term, condition, or requirement of this Agreement. Payment shall be made to Lobbyist at the address designated in the Notices section.

5.2.3. Lobbyist shall pay its approved Subcontractor(s) within fifteen (15) days following receipt of payment from County for such subcontracted work. Failure to pay a Subcontractor in accordance with this subsection shall be a material breach of this Agreement, unless Lobbyist demonstrates that such failure to pay results from a bona fide

dispute with the Subcontractor, and, further, Lobbyist promptly pays the applicable amount(s) to the Subcontractor upon resolution of the dispute. Lobbyist shall include requirements substantially similar to those set forth in this subsection in its contracts with Subcontractor.

5.3. Reimbursable Expenses. Unless and except to the extent expressly stated in this Agreement or as pre-approved in writing by the Contract Administrator, Lobbyist shall not be reimbursed for any expenses it incurs under this Agreement. For reimbursement of any travel costs or travel-related expenses permitted under this Agreement, Lobbyist agrees to comply with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes. County shall not be liable for any such travel expenses that exceed those allowed by Section 112.061 or that have not been approved in writing in advance by the Contract Administrator.

5.4. Lobbyist Conference Room Usage. In the Contract Administrator's sole discretion, Lobbyist shall make available its conference room and offices for County Commissioners and County staff visiting Tallahassee on County business during the interim committee meetings, Regular Session, extended sessions, special sessions and at other times with reasonable notice. The Contract Administrator shall notify Lobbyist in writing if County elects to exercise this option. If exercised, County will pay Lobbyist the applicable fee specified above.

5.5. Subcontractors. Lobbyist shall be solely responsible for all compensation and reimbursable expenses to any Subcontractor. County shall not be obligated in any respect to any Subcontractor for the payment of any compensation or reimbursement of expenses.

5.6. Withholding by County. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, County may withhold, in whole or in part, payment to the extent necessary to protect itself from loss on account of inadequate or defective work that has not been remedied or resolved in a manner satisfactory to the Contract Administrator or failure to comply with any provision of this Agreement. The amount withheld shall not be subject to payment of interest by County.

ARTICLE 6. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

6.1. Representation of Authority. Lobbyist represents and warrants that this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid, binding, and enforceable obligation of Lobbyist, and that neither the execution nor performance of this Agreement constitutes a breach of any agreement that Lobbyist has with any third party or violates any law, rule, regulation, or duty arising in law or equity applicable to Lobbyist. Lobbyist further represents and warrants that execution of this Agreement is within Lobbyist's legal powers, and each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of Lobbyist is duly authorized by all necessary and appropriate action to do so on behalf of Lobbyist and does so with full legal authority.

6.2. Contingency Fee. Lobbyist represents that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person or entity, other than a bona fide employee working solely for Lobbyist, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement.

6.3. Public Entity Crime Act. Lobbyist represents that it is familiar with the requirements and prohibitions under the Public Entity Crime Act, Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, and represents that its entry into this Agreement will not violate that Act. Lobbyist further represents that there has been no determination that it committed a “public entity crime” as defined by Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, and that it has not been formally charged with committing an act defined as a “public entity crime” regardless of the amount of money involved or whether Lobbyist has been placed on the convicted vendor list.

6.4. Discriminatory Vendor and Scrutinized Companies Lists. Lobbyist represents that it has not been placed on the discriminatory vendor list as provided in Section 287.134, Florida Statutes. Lobbyist further represents that it is not ineligible to contract with County on any of the grounds stated in Section 287.135, Florida Statutes.

6.5. Warranty of Performance. Lobbyist represents and warrants that it possesses the knowledge, skill, experience, and financial capability required to perform and provide all required and optional Services under this Agreement, and that each person and entity that will provide Services under this Agreement is duly qualified to perform such services by all appropriate governmental authorities, where required, and is sufficiently experienced and skilled in the area(s) for which such person or entity will render Services. Lobbyist represents and warrants that the Services under this Agreement shall be performed in a skillful and respectful manner, and that the quality of all such services shall equal or exceed prevailing industry standards for the provision of such services.

6.6. Breach of Representations. In entering into this Agreement, Lobbyist acknowledges that County is materially relying on the representations and warranties of Lobbyist stated in this article. County shall be entitled to recover any damages it incurs to the extent any such representation or warranty is untrue. In addition, if any such representation or warranty is false, County shall have the right, at its sole discretion, to terminate this Agreement without any further liability to Lobbyist, to deduct from the compensation due Lobbyist under this Agreement the full amount of any value paid in violation of a representation or warranty, or to recover all sums paid to Lobbyist under this Agreement. Furthermore, a false representation may result in debarment from County’s competitive procurement activities.

ARTICLE 7. INDEMNIFICATION

Lobbyist shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend County and all of County’s officers, agents, servants, and employees (collectively, “Indemnified Party”) from and against any and all causes of action, demands, claims, losses, liabilities, and expenditures of any kind, including attorneys’ fees, court costs, and expenses, including through the conclusion of any appellate proceedings, raised or asserted by any person or entity not a Party, and caused or alleged to be caused, in whole or in part, by any intentional, reckless, or negligent act or omission of Lobbyist, its officers, employees, agents, or servants, arising from, relating to, or in connection with this Agreement (collectively, a “Claim”). If any Claim is brought against an Indemnified Party, Lobbyist shall, upon written notice from County, defend each Indemnified Party against each such Claim by counsel satisfactory to County or, at County’s option, pay for an attorney selected by the County Attorney

to defend the Indemnified Party. The obligations of this section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. To the extent considered necessary by the Contract Administrator and the County Attorney, any sums due Lobbyist under this Agreement may be retained by County until all Claims subject to this indemnification obligation have been settled or otherwise resolved. Any amount withheld shall not be subject to payment of interest by County.

ARTICLE 8. TERMINATION

8.1. Termination for Convenience. This Agreement may be terminated for convenience by the Board. Termination for convenience by the Board shall be effective on the termination date stated in written notice provided by County, which termination date shall be not less than fifteen (15) days after the date of such written notice. Lobbyist acknowledges that it has received good, valuable, and sufficient consideration from County, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged by Lobbyist, for County's right to terminate this Agreement for convenience.

8.2. Payment Post-Termination. If this Agreement is terminated for convenience by County, Lobbyist shall be paid for any Services properly performed under this Agreement, with the monthly amount prorated through the termination date specified in the written notice of termination.

8.3. Reservation of Rights and Remedies. In addition to any right of termination stated in this Agreement, County shall be entitled to seek any and all available remedies, whether stated in this Agreement or otherwise available at law or in equity.

ARTICLE 9. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

No Party may discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex, religion, national origin, disability, age, marital status, political affiliation, sexual orientation, pregnancy, or gender identity and expression in the performance of this Agreement, or subcontracting work in the performance of this Agreement, and shall not otherwise unlawfully discriminate in violation of Chapter 16½, Broward County Code. Lobbyist shall affirmatively comply with all applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), as amended by the ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA), including Titles I and II of the ADA, including all applicable regulations, guidelines, and standards. Lobbyist shall include the foregoing or similar language in its contracts with any Subcontractors.

ARTICLE 10. CONFLICT OF INTERESTS/CLIENT LIST DISCLOSURE

10.1. Lobbyist represents that, upon the execution of this Agreement and continuing throughout the Agreement Term, the following representations are true and correct. If any of the following representations become at any time not true, Lobbyist shall immediately provide written notice of same to the Contract Administrator.

10.1.1. Neither Lobbyist nor its employees have or hold any continuing or frequently recurring employment or contractual relationship that is substantially antagonistic or

incompatible with Lobbyist's loyal and conscientious exercise of judgment and care related to its performance under this Agreement. During the Agreement Term, none of Lobbyist's officers or employees shall serve as an expert witness against County in any legal or administrative proceeding in which he, she, or Lobbyist is not a party, unless compelled by court process. Further, such persons shall not give sworn testimony or issue a report or writing as an expression of his or her expert opinion that is adverse or prejudicial to the interests of County in connection with any such pending or threatened legal or administrative proceeding unless compelled by court process. The limitations of this section shall not preclude Lobbyist or any persons in any way from representing themselves, including giving expert testimony in support of such representation, in any action or in any administrative or legal proceeding. If Lobbyist is permitted pursuant to this Agreement to utilize Subcontractors to perform any Services, Lobbyist shall require such Subcontractors, by written contract, to comply with the provisions of this section to the same extent as Lobbyist.

10.1.2. Lobbyist does not have any personal financial interest, direct or indirect, with any member of the Board or any county employee as defined in Section 26-72.5(a), Broward County Code.

10.1.3. As of the effective date of this Agreement, Lobbyist does not represent any client whose interest is currently adverse to the interests of County. If, during the term of this Agreement, Lobbyist determines that a client it represents has or may potentially have an interest adverse to the interest of County, or Lobbyist is notified by the Contract Administrator of an existing or potential adverse interest with a client of Lobbyist, then Lobbyist shall disclose such conflicting interest as required by Section 10.4. Additionally, before proposing, advocating, or otherwise advancing any legislation, administrative rule, regulation, or policy on behalf of a client, where such legislation, rule, regulation, or policy may potentially impact County and its operations, Lobbyist shall, consistent with Section 10.4, disclose the representation and provide a copy of the legislation, administrative rule, regulation, or policy to the Contract Administrator.

10.2. In addition to the requirements of Section 10.1.2, Lobbyist agrees not to lobby the Legislature, Governor, or Cabinet on behalf of any municipal government, individual, or other organization, or be employed or retained by any municipal government, individual, or other organization, or to hire any sub-consultant or subordinate to lobby, with regard to any annexation matter which conflicts with either or both of the following: (a) County's policy on annexation as adopted by the Board; or, (b) as contained in the Board's annual legislative program.

10.3. If Lobbyist is permitted to utilize Subcontractors, Lobbyist shall include in their written agreements that the Subcontractor is prohibited from having any conflicts as within the meaning of this Article.

10.4. Lobbyist further agrees that, in the performance of this Agreement, if any conflict of interest arises, including any adverse interest identified pursuant to Sections 10.1 through 10.3,

Lobbyist shall disclose, in writing, such interest to County within three (3) days from the date the conflict arises, or within three (3) days after Lobbyist receives verbal or written notification from the Contract Administrator of an existing or potential adverse interest with a client of Lobbyist under Section 10.1.2. Such written disclosure shall provide sufficient information concerning Lobbyist's conflict including, but not limited to, name of the client presenting the conflicting position, the nature of the conflict, and the extent to which Lobbyist is unable to provide the Services. The Contract Administrator shall report the disclosed conflict to the Board. The Board may, in its sole discretion, take any action it deems appropriate, such as termination of this Agreement or waiver of the conflict, to address the conflict of interest disclosed by Lobbyist. **Waiver of any conflict of interest or termination of this Agreement is expressly reserved to the Board.**

10.5 If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 10.4 or Article 8, Lobbyist agrees, upon request of County, to assist County in obtaining the services of qualified individuals to perform the Services.

10.6. Lobbyist agrees that, during the Agreement Term, neither Lobbyist, its officers, employees, agents, nor any other person providing services pursuant to this Agreement, will personally represent any person or entity, irrespective of compensation, before the Board during any Regular Session, extended session, and/or special session of the Legislature. This prohibition shall apply to all direct lobbying before the Board, and any communication, whether verbal or written, with any member of the Board, in the representation of a client on any matter that is scheduled for or pending consideration before the Board during the proscribed period, or on any matter that is reasonably foreseeable to be the subject of consideration or action by the Board.

10.7. In executing this Agreement, Lobbyist certifies that Exhibit C represents a complete list of the clients for whom Lobbyist is presently registered to lobby the Legislative and Executive Branches of the State. For purposes of this Article, Lobbyist shall, within five (5) working days, inform the Contract Administrator of any change in the status of Lobbyist's representation including, but not limited to, the addition of any new client registration, except that any new client representation undertaken by Lobbyist during the last ten (10) days of any Regular Session, or at any extended or special session, must be reported in writing to the Contract Administrator within twenty-four (24) hours after its occurrence.

ARTICLE 11. MISCELLANEOUS

11.1. Contract Administrator Authority. Unless expressly stated otherwise in this Agreement or otherwise set forth in an applicable provision of the Broward County Procurement Code, Broward County Code of Ordinances, or Broward County Administrative Code, the Contract Administrator may act on behalf of County under this Agreement.

11.2. Rights in Documents and Work. Any and all reports, photographs, surveys, and documents created by Lobbyist in connection with performing Services under this Agreement shall be owned by County and shall be deemed works for hire by Lobbyist and its agents; if the Services are determined not to be a work for hire, Lobbyist hereby assigns all right, title, and

interest, including any copyright or other intellectual property rights in or to the work, to County. If this Agreement is terminated, any reports, photographs, surveys, and other data and documents prepared by Lobbyist, whether finished or unfinished, shall become the property of County and shall be delivered by Lobbyist to the Contract Administrator within seven (7) days after termination of this Agreement. Any compensation due to Lobbyist may be withheld until all documents are received as provided in this Agreement. Lobbyist shall ensure that the requirements of this section are included in all agreements with its Subcontractor(s).

11.3. Public Records. To the extent Lobbyist is acting on behalf of County as stated in Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, Lobbyist shall:

11.3.1. Keep and maintain public records required by County to perform the services under this Agreement;

11.3.2. Upon request from County, provide County with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time and at a cost that does not exceed that provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law;

11.3.3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public record requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of this Agreement and following completion or termination of this Agreement if the records are not transferred to County; and

11.3.4. Upon completion or termination of this Agreement, transfer to County, at no cost, all public records in possession of Lobbyist or keep and maintain public records required by County to comply with applicable public records law. If Lobbyist transfers the records to County, Lobbyist shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt. If Lobbyist keeps and maintains the public records, Lobbyist shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to County upon request in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of County.

A request for public records regarding this Agreement must be made directly to County, who will be responsible for responding to any such public records requests. Lobbyist will provide any requested records to County to enable County to respond to the public records request.

Any material submitted to County that Lobbyist contends constitutes or contains trade secrets or is otherwise exempt from production under Florida public records laws (including Chapter 119, Florida Statutes) ("Trade Secret Materials") must be separately submitted and conspicuously labeled "EXEMPT FROM PUBLIC RECORD PRODUCTION – TRADE SECRET." In addition, Lobbyist must, simultaneous with the submission of any Trade Secret Materials, provide a sworn affidavit from a person with personal knowledge attesting that the Trade Secret Materials constitute trade secrets under Section 812.081, Florida Statutes, and stating the factual basis for same. If a third party submits a request to County for records designated by Lobbyist as Trade Secret Materials,

County shall refrain from disclosing the Trade Secret Materials, unless otherwise ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction or authorized in writing by Lobbyist. Lobbyist shall indemnify and defend County and its employees and agents from any and all claims, causes of action, losses, fines, penalties, damages, judgments and liabilities of any kind, including attorneys' fees, litigation expenses, and court costs, relating to the nondisclosure of any Trade Secret Materials in response to a records request by a third party.

IF LOBBYIST HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO LOBBYIST'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (954) 357-7575, tpruitt@BROWARD.ORG, Main Library, 8th Floor, 100 S. ANDREWS AVE., FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301.

11.4. Audit Rights and Retention of Records. County shall have the right to audit the books, records, and accounts of Lobbyist and its Subcontractor that are related to this Agreement. Lobbyist and its Subcontractor shall keep such books, records, and accounts as may be necessary in order to record complete and correct entries related to this Agreement and performance under this Agreement. All such books, records, and accounts shall be kept in written form, or in a form capable of conversion into written form within a reasonable time, and upon request to do so, Lobbyist or its Subcontractor shall make same available in written form at no cost to County.

Lobbyist and its Subcontractor shall preserve and make available, at reasonable times within Broward County, Florida, for examination and audit, all financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and any other documents pertinent to this Agreement for at least three (3) years after expiration or termination of this Agreement or until resolution of any audit findings, whichever is longer. Any audit or inspection pursuant to this section may be performed by any County representative (including any outside representative engaged by County). Lobbyist hereby grants County the right to conduct such audit or review at Lobbyist's place of business, if deemed appropriate by County, with seventy-two (72) hours' advance notice.

Any incomplete or incorrect entry in such books, records, and accounts shall be a basis for County's disallowance and recovery of any payment upon such entry. If an audit or inspection in accordance with this section discloses overpricing or overcharges to County of any nature by Lobbyist in excess of five percent (5%) of the total contract billings reviewed by County, the reasonable actual cost of County's audit shall be reimbursed to County by Lobbyist in addition to adjusting for the overcharges. Any adjustments or payments due as a result of such audit or inspection shall be made within thirty (30) days after presentation of County's findings to Lobbyist.

Lobbyist shall ensure that the requirements of this section are included in all agreements with its Subcontractor(s).

11.5. Independent Contractor. Lobbyist is an independent contractor under this Agreement, and nothing in this Agreement shall constitute or create a partnership, joint venture, or any other

relationship between the Parties. In providing Services under this Agreement, neither Lobbyist nor its agents shall act as officers, employees, or agents of County. Lobbyist shall not have the right to bind County to any obligation not expressly undertaken by County under this Agreement.

11.6. Regulatory Capacity. Notwithstanding the fact that County is a political subdivision with certain regulatory authority, County's performance under this Agreement is as a Party. If County exercises its regulatory authority, the exercise of such authority and the enforcement of any rules, regulation, laws, and ordinances shall have occurred pursuant to County's regulatory authority as a governmental body separate and apart from this Agreement and shall not be attributable in any manner to County as a Party.

11.7. Sovereign Immunity. Except to the extent sovereign immunity may be deemed to be waived by entering into this Agreement, nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by County nor shall anything included herein be construed as consent by County to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this Agreement. County is a political subdivision as defined in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and shall be responsible for the negligent or wrongful acts or omissions of its employees pursuant to Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

11.8. Third-Party Beneficiaries. Neither Lobbyist nor County intends to directly or substantially benefit a third party by this Agreement. Therefore, the Parties acknowledge that there are no third-party beneficiaries to this Agreement and that no third party shall be entitled to assert a right or claim against either of them based upon this Agreement.

11.9. Notices. In order for a notice to a Party to be effective under this Agreement, notice must be sent via U.S. first-class mail, hand delivery, or commercial overnight delivery, each with a contemporaneous copy via e-mail, to the addresses listed below and shall be effective upon mailing or hand delivery (provided the contemporaneous email is also sent). The addresses for notice shall remain as set forth in this section unless and until changed by providing notice of such change in accordance with the provisions of this section.

FOR COUNTY:

Intergovernmental Affairs/Boards Section
Office of the County Administrator
Attn: C. Marty Cassini
Main Library – 8th Floor
100 S. Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Email address: mcassini@broward.org

FOR LOBBYIST:

[REDACTED]

Email address: [REDACTED]

11.10. Assignment. Except for subcontracting approved by County in accordance with this Agreement, neither this Agreement nor any right or interest in it may be assigned, transferred, subcontracted, or encumbered by Lobbyist without the prior written consent of County. Any attempted assignment by Lobbyist without written consent of County is void. In addition to any other rights or claims that County may have, if Lobbyist violates this provision, County shall have the right to immediately terminate this Agreement.

11.11. Subcontracting. County acknowledges and agrees to Lobbyist's subcontract agreements with [REDACTED] (hereinafter [REDACTED]) and [REDACTED] (hereinafter [REDACTED]) to perform Services. Lobbyist shall provide a copy of all agreements with Subcontractors to the Contract Administrator within ten (10) days after full execution of this Agreement, or within ten (10) days after Lobbyist and its subcontractors have executed their subcontracting agreement, whichever is later.

11.11.1. In addition to the approved Subcontractors stated in Section 11.11, County may, in its sole discretion, authorize Lobbyist to enter into additional subcontract agreements with other firms, qualified personnel, consultants, or experts, as necessary, to provide specific technical assistance with respect to the Services. Prior to entering into any such subcontracting agreements, Lobbyist shall provide written notice to the Contract Administrator. The notice must state: 1) the subcontractor's name, address, and telephone number; 2) a detailed description of the subcontractor's qualifications and experience; 3) a complete list of the subcontractor's current clients; and, 4) a copy of the proposed subcontract. The notice must also include a statement from the prospective subcontractor certifying, under oath, that it does not currently represent any client whose interest is currently adverse to the interests of County. All subcontract agreements shall be submitted to the County Attorney for review and approval.

11.11.2. Lobbyist shall include in its agreements with all Subcontractors (both those pre-approved as described in Section 11.11 or those added subsequent to execution of this Agreement as described in Section 11.11.1) a statement the such subcontracting agreement is subject to all provisions of this Agreement. Lobbyist may not terminate any approved subcontract agreement without at least ten (10) days prior written notice to, and written consent from, the Contract Administrator.

11.12. Materiality and Waiver of Breach. Each requirement, duty, and obligation set forth in this Agreement was bargained for at arm's-length and is agreed to by the Parties. Each requirement, duty, and obligation set forth in this Agreement is substantial and important to the formation of this Agreement, and each is, therefore, a material term of this Agreement. County's failure to

enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such provision or modification of this Agreement. A waiver of any breach of a provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach and shall not be construed to be a modification of the terms of this Agreement. To be effective, any waiver must be in writing signed by an authorized signatory of the Party.

11.13. Compliance with Laws. Lobbyist and the Services must comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules, and regulations including, without limitation, American with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and any related federal, state, or local laws, rules, and regulations.

11.14. Severability. If any part of this Agreement is found to be unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, that part shall be deemed severed from this Agreement and the balance of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

11.15. Joint Preparation. This Agreement has been jointly prepared by the Parties and shall not be construed more strictly against either Party.

11.16. Interpretation. The titles and headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. All personal pronouns used in this Agreement shall include the other gender, and the singular shall include the plural, and vice versa, unless the context otherwise requires. Terms such as “herein,” “hereof,” “hereunder,” and “hereinafter” refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular sentence, paragraph, or section where they appear, unless the context otherwise requires. Whenever reference is made to a section or article of this Agreement, such reference is to the section or article as a whole, including all of the subsections of such section, unless the reference is made to a particular subsection or subparagraph of such section or article. Any reference to “days” means calendar days, unless otherwise expressly stated.

11.17. Priority of Provisions. If there is a conflict or inconsistency between any term, statement, requirement, or provision of any document or exhibit attached to, referenced by, or incorporated in this Agreement and any provision of Articles 1 through 11 of this Agreement, the provisions contained in Articles 1 through 11 shall prevail and be given effect.

11.18. Law, Jurisdiction, Venue, Waiver of Jury Trial. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. The exclusive venue for any lawsuit arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement shall be in the state courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida. If any claim arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement must be litigated in federal court, the exclusive venue for any such lawsuit shall be in the United States District Court or United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida. **BY ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT, LOBBYIST AND COUNTY HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS EITHER PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CIVIL LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.**

11.19. Amendments. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained in this Agreement shall be effective unless contained in a written document prepared with the same or similar formality as this Agreement and executed by duly authorized representatives of County and Lobbyist.

11.20. Prior Agreements. This Agreement represents the final and complete understanding of the Parties regarding the subject matter and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous negotiations and discussions regarding that subject matter. There is no commitment, agreement, or understanding concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that is not contained in this written document. If, as of the date of execution of this Agreement, County has already paid Lobbyist any amounts pursuant to any prior agreement, which payments relate to any period of time during the Initial Term, the total of such payments shall be fully credited towards amounts County would have otherwise been required to pay Lobbyist pursuant to this Agreement.

11.21. Payable Interest

11.21.1. Payment of Interest. County shall not be liable to pay any interest to Lobbyist for any reason, whether as prejudgment interest or for any other purpose, and in furtherance thereof Lobbyist waives, rejects, disclaims, and surrenders any and all entitlement it has or may have to receive interest in connection with a dispute or claim arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement. This subsection shall not apply to any claim for interest, including for post-judgment interest, if such application would be contrary to applicable law.

11.21.2. Rate of Interest. If the preceding subsection is inapplicable or is determined to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the annual rate of interest payable by County under this Agreement, whether as prejudgment interest or for any other purpose, shall be, to the full extent permissible under applicable law, one quarter of one percent (0.25%) simple interest (uncompounded).

11.22. Incorporation by Reference. Exhibits A through C are incorporated into and made part of this Agreement.

11.23. Counterparts and Multiple Originals. This Agreement may be executed in multiple originals, and may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.

11.24. Use of County Logo. Lobbyist shall not use County's name, logo, or otherwise refer to this Agreement in any marketing or publicity materials without the prior written consent of County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement: BROWARD COUNTY, through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its County Administrator, authorized to execute same by Board action on the [redacted] day of [redacted], 2019, and Lobbyist, signing by and through its [redacted], duly authorized to execute same.

COUNTY

ATTEST:

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through its County Administrator

Witness

By: _____

_____ day of _____, 2019

Print Name

Approved as to form by
Andrew J. Meyers
Broward County Attorney
Governmental Center, Suite 423
115 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Telecopier: (954) 357-7641

Witness

By: _____ (Date)
Nathaniel A. Klitsberg
Senior Assistant County Attorney

Print Name

By: _____ (Date)
[Name]
Deputy County Attorney

**AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND _____ FOR
LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE BRANCH REPRESENTATION SERVICES**

LOBBYIST

WITNESSES:

LOBBYIST NAME

Signature

By: _____
Authorized Signor

Print Name of Witness above

Print Name and Title

Signature

_____ day of _____, 2019

Print Name of Witness above

ATTEST:

Corporate Secretary or other person
authorized to attest

(CORPORATE SEAL OR NOTARY)

EXHIBIT A – Scope of Services

1. Provide a full range of professional lobbying services and advocacy before the Florida Legislature, the Governor, the Cabinet, and executive departments, agencies, offices, commissions, and other governmental units of the State of Florida with respect to all of County's legislative and regulatory interests including, but not limited to, the Subject Areas listed in Exhibit B; matters contained within County's State legislative program; assigned executive branch projects; and other issues or projects of the County as assigned by the Contract Administrator or designee.
2. Effectively communicate County's State legislative program and issues to members of Legislature, Governor and Cabinet, and executive departments, agencies, offices, commissions and other governmental units of the State of Florida.
3. Upon request, arrange meetings for County Commissioners, County officials, and staff from the Intergovernmental Affairs/Boards Section (IABS) of the Office of the County Administrator with members and officials of the Legislative and Executive Branch of State government and other entities as necessary, including members of the Legislature in leadership positions, key legislative committee members and staff, and executive branch leaders and key officials within the Governor's Office, Cabinet, and State agencies.
4. Be available on a 24-hour basis during any Regular Session, extended session, or special session, committee week, and at other times as requested, to: assist in writing, interpreting, and monitoring legislation, agency rules and regulations; drafting legislation, amendments, proviso language, position papers, and testimony; obtaining documentation and research materials; and securing sponsors for bills, amendments, resolutions, proviso language and other legislation, as necessary to accomplish County's legislative and executive branch goals.
5. Identify and discuss with County any areas of potential concern or opportunity for obtaining passage of County's legislative priorities, other issues in the State legislative program, and executive branch issues or projects assigned to Lobbyist.
6. Attend weekly team strategy meetings, legislative committee meetings, briefings, and hearings, during session and interim committee weeks, and report on all matters assigned; and participate in meetings, conference calls, and provide verbal or written reports to County at other times, as directed by the Contract Administrator or designee.
7. Integrate efforts with the County's IABS to ensure strong, consistent legislative advocacy of the County's legislative and executive branch priorities, issues and projects.
8. Consult with County Commissioners, County Administrator, Contract Administrator, and such other persons designated by the Contract Administrator regarding any legislative or executive matter which may impact the County, and take any necessary action, as determined by the Contract Administrator.
9. Prepare and submit written reports, as required by the Contract Administrator, regarding the status of assigned issues and projects, progress made to achieve such matters, including weekly status reports, as provided in Exhibit D, during session and interim committee weeks, an end-of-session report upon the conclusion of any regular or special session; and a report relating to any County legislative or executive branch issue or project assigned.

Exhibit B – Subject Areas

- a) Appropriations/Project Funding
- b) County Revenue/Expenditure Issues
- c) Transportation Issues/Transit Funding
- d) Aviation Issues/Funding
- e) Seaport Issues/Funding
- f) Environmental Issues/Permitting
- g) Everglades Restoration/ Fla. Forever
- h) Human Services Issues/Funding
- i) Criminal/Juvenile Justice Issues
- j) Building Code/Construction/Permitting Issues
- k) Business Development/Green Initiatives
- l) Finance and Taxation
- m) Consumer Services and Insurance Issues
- n) Public Works-General/Funding
- o) Water & Wastewater Infrastructure Projects
- p) Local Government Preemption
- q) Economic Development/Int'l. Trade Issues
- r) Tourism/Commerce
- s) Human Resources/Employee Benefits/FRS
- t) Home Rule Authority Protection
- u) Health Care Access/Funding/Medicaid
- v) Affordable Housing/Community Development
- w) Telecommunications/E-Commerce
- x) Unfunded Mandates
- y) Solid Waste/Recycling/Waste to Energy
- z) Growth Management/Planning & Zoning
- aa) Emergency Management/Disaster Mitigation
- bb) Courts Issues/Funding
- cc) Constitutional Officers Issues
- dd) Libraries Funding
- ee) Parks and Recreation
- ff) Climate Impacts/Policy Issues
- gg) Air/Water Quality Issues
- hh) Immigration
- ii) Reapportionment/Redistricting
- jj) Energy Issues/Funding
- kk) Arts and Culture Issues/Funding
- ll) Local Bills

Exhibit C – Client List

EXHIBIT D – LOBBYIST WEEKLY REPORT



WEEKLY REPORT

Please use and submit this completed form when providing us with updates.
****If you do not report member a meeting(s), keep a list for the final session report.***

Lobbyist

Issues discussed *(includes bills, amendments, and member meetings*)* brief summary about how it affects the County

Follow Up/Conclusion



AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND _____ FOR FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE BRANCH REPRESENTATION SERVICES

This Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered by and between Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and _____, a _____ (“Lobbyist”) (County and Lobbyist are also sometimes referred to as a “Party” or collectively referred to as the “Parties”).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.1. **Board** means the Board of County Commissioners of Broward County, Florida.
- 1.2. **Contract Administrator** means the County Administrator, Deputy County Administrator, the Intergovernmental Affairs Manager, or such other person designated by the County Administrator in writing.
- 1.3. **County Attorney** means the chief legal counsel of County appointed by the Board, and includes any Deputy County Attorney, Senior County Attorney, or Assistant County Attorney acting on behalf of the County Attorney on matters relating to this Agreement.
- 1.4. **Services** means all work Lobbyist must perform under this Agreement, including without limitation all deliverables, consulting, professional lobbying services and advocacy, and other services specified in Article 3, Exhibit A, and Exhibit B. The Services are deemed to include preliminary considerations and prerequisites, and all labor, materials, equipment, and tasks that are such an inseparable part of the work described that exclusion would render performance by Lobbyist impractical, illogical, or unconscionable.
- 1.5. **Subcontractor** means an entity or individual providing Services to County through Lobbyist. The term “Subcontractor” shall include all subconsultants.

ARTICLE 2. EXHIBITS

The following exhibits are attached hereto and incorporated into this Agreement:

- Exhibit A** **Scope of Services**
- Exhibit B** **Federal Subject Areas/Issues**
- Exhibit C** **Lobbyist Weekly/Monthly Report**

ARTICLE 3. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Lobbyist shall perform all Services during the Agreement Term on a non-exclusive basis for County. Lobbyist acknowledges and agrees that it will receive specific lobbying assignments from

the Contract Administrator, which assignments may be expanded, modified, or removed as necessary to accomplish the goals of County and are deemed to be within the definition of Services.

ARTICLE 4. TERM AND TIME OF PERFORMANCE

4.1. Initial Term. The initial term of this Agreement shall begin on February 1, 2019 (“Effective Date”) and shall end on December 31, 2020 (“Initial Term”). The Initial Term, Renewal Term(s) described in Section 4.2, and any Short-Term Extension(s) described in Section 4.3 are collectively referred to as the “Agreement Term.”

4.2. Renewals. County shall have the option to renew this Agreement for two (2) additional two (2) year terms (each an “Renewal Term”) by sending notice of renewal to Lobbyist at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the then-current term. The County Administrator is authorized to exercise this renewal options.

4.3. Short-Term Extension. If unusual or exceptional circumstances, as determined in the sole discretion of the County Administrator, render the exercise of a full Renewal Term not practicable, or if no additional Renewal Terms remain and expiration of this Agreement would, as determined by the County Administrator, result in a gap in the provision of Services, then the County Administrator may extend this Agreement on the same terms and conditions for period(s) not to exceed six (6) months in the aggregate (“Short-Term Extension”). The County Administrator may exercise a Short-Term Extension by written notice to Lobbyist stating the duration of the extended period, which notice shall be provided to Lobbyist at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the then-current term.

4.4. Renewal/Short-Term Extension Rates and Terms. During any Renewal Term or Short-Term Extension, Lobbyist shall perform the Services in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement existing as of the date of County exercising its right to renew or extend and shall continue to be compensated at the then-existing monthly rate.

4.5. Fiscal Year. The continuation of this Agreement beyond the end of any County fiscal year is subject to both the appropriation and the availability of funds in accordance with Chapter 129, Florida Statutes.

4.6. Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence in performing the duties, obligations, and responsibilities required by this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5. COMPENSATION

5.1. Compensation. For all Services provided under this Agreement, County will pay Lobbyist as follows:

Monthly Fee for Services during Agreement Term	\$ per month
Maximum Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses for Initial Term	\$
Maximum Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses for a Renewal Term (annual)	\$

Payment shall be made only for Services actually performed and completed pursuant to this Agreement, with the amounts itemized above being accepted by Lobbyist as full compensation for all such Services. Lobbyist acknowledges that the amounts set forth in this Agreement constitute a limitation upon County’s obligation to compensate Lobbyist for the Services. These amounts, however, do not constitute a limitation of any sort upon Lobbyist’s obligation to perform all Services.

5.2. Method of Billing and Payment.

5.2.1. Lobbyist may submit invoices for compensation no more often than on a monthly basis. An electronic invoice is due within ten (10) days after the end of the month covered by the invoice, except that the final invoice must be received no later than sixty (60) days after expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. All invoices must be sent to intergovernmental@broward.org, along with a copy to the Intergovernmental Affairs/Boards Section Manager. Notwithstanding the fact that Lobbyist is paid a flat monthly fee for the Services, all invoices must specify in detail the Services performed and the personnel, hours, tasks, or other details as requested by the Contract Administrator.

5.2.2. County shall pay Lobbyist within thirty (30) days of receipt of Lobbyist’s proper invoice, as required under the “Broward County Prompt Payment Ordinance,” Section 1-51.6, Broward County Code of Ordinances. To be deemed proper, all invoices must comply with the requirements set forth in this Agreement and must be submitted on the then-current form and pursuant to instructions prescribed by the Contract Administrator. Payment may be withheld for failure of Lobbyist to comply with a term, condition, or requirement of this Agreement. Payment shall be made to Lobbyist at the address designated in the Notices section.

5.2.3. Lobbyist shall pay its approved Subcontractor(s) within fifteen (15) days following receipt of payment from County for such subcontracted work. Failure to pay a Subcontractor in accordance with this subsection shall be a material breach of this Agreement, unless Lobbyist demonstrates that such failure to pay results from a bona fide dispute with the Subcontractor, and, further, Lobbyist promptly pays the applicable amount(s) to the Subcontractor upon resolution of the dispute. Lobbyist shall include

requirements substantially similar to those set forth in this subsection in its contracts with Subcontractor.

5.3. Reimbursable Expenses. Lobbyist shall not be reimbursed for any expenses it incurs under this Agreement. Unless and except to the extent expressly stated in this Agreement or as pre-approved in writing by the Contract Administrator, Lobbyist shall not be reimbursed for any expenses it incurs under this Agreement. For reimbursement of any travel costs or travel-related expenses permitted under this Agreement, Lobbyist agrees to comply with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes. County shall not be liable for any such travel expenses that exceed those allowed by Section 112.061 or that have not been approved in writing in advance by the Contract Administrator.

5.4. Subcontractors. Lobbyist shall be solely responsible for all compensation and reimbursable expenses to any Subcontractor. County shall not be obligated in any respect to any Subcontractor for the payment of any compensation or reimbursement of expenses.

5.5. Withholding by County. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, County may withhold, in whole or in part, payment to the extent necessary to protect itself from loss on account of inadequate or defective work that has not been remedied or resolved in a manner satisfactory to the Contract Administrator or failure to comply with any provision of this Agreement. The amount withheld shall not be subject to payment of interest by County.

ARTICLE 6. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

6.1. Representation of Authority. Lobbyist represents and warrants that this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid, binding, and enforceable obligation of Lobbyist, and that neither the execution nor performance of this Agreement constitutes a breach of any agreement that Lobbyist has with any third party or violates any law, rule, regulation, or duty arising in law or equity applicable to Lobbyist. Lobbyist further represents and warrants that execution of this Agreement is within Lobbyist's legal powers, and each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of Lobbyist is duly authorized by all necessary and appropriate action to do so on behalf of Lobbyist and does so with full legal authority.

6.2. Contingency Fee. Lobbyist represents that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person or entity, other than a bona fide employee working solely for Lobbyist, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement.

6.3. Public Entity Crime Act. Lobbyist represents that it is familiar with the requirements and prohibitions under the Public Entity Crime Act, Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, and represents that its entry into this Agreement will not violate that Act. Lobbyist further represents that there has been no determination that it committed a "public entity crime" as defined by Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, and that it has not been formally charged with committing an act defined as a "public entity crime" regardless of the amount of money involved or whether Lobbyist has been placed on the convicted vendor list.

6.4. Discriminatory Vendor and Scrutinized Companies Lists. Lobbyist represents that it has not been placed on the discriminatory vendor list as provided in Section 287.134, Florida Statutes. Lobbyist further represents that it is not ineligible to contract with County on any of the grounds stated in Section 287.135, Florida Statutes.

6.5. Warranty of Performance. Lobbyist represents and warrants that it possesses the knowledge, skill, experience, and financial capability required to perform and provide all required and optional Services under this Agreement, and that each person and entity that will provide Services under this Agreement is duly qualified to perform such services by all appropriate governmental authorities, where required, and is sufficiently experienced and skilled in the area(s) for which such person or entity will render Services. Lobbyist represents and warrants that the Services under this Agreement shall be performed in a skillful and respectful manner, and that the quality of all such services shall equal or exceed prevailing industry standards for the provision of such services.

6.6. Breach of Representations. In entering into this Agreement, Lobbyist acknowledges that County is materially relying on the representations and warranties of Lobbyist stated in this article. County shall be entitled to recover any damages it incurs to the extent any such representation or warranty is untrue. In addition, if any such representation or warranty is false, County shall have the right, at its sole discretion, to terminate this Agreement without any further liability to Lobbyist, to deduct from the compensation due Lobbyist under this Agreement the full amount of any value paid in violation of a representation or warranty, or to recover all sums paid to Lobbyist under this Agreement. Furthermore, a false representation may result in debarment from County's competitive procurement activities.

ARTICLE 7. INDEMNIFICATION

Lobbyist shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend County and all of County's officers, agents, servants, and employees (collectively, "Indemnified Party") from and against any and all causes of action, demands, claims, losses, liabilities, and expenditures of any kind, including attorneys' fees, court costs, and expenses, including through the conclusion of any appellate proceedings, raised or asserted by any person or entity not a Party, and caused or alleged to be caused, in whole or in part, by any intentional, reckless, or negligent act or omission of Lobbyist, its officers, employees, agents, or servants, arising from, relating to, or in connection with this Agreement (collectively, a "Claim"). If any Claim is brought against an Indemnified Party, Lobbyist shall, upon written notice from County, defend each Indemnified Party against each such Claim by counsel satisfactory to County or, at County's option, pay for an attorney selected by the County Attorney to defend the Indemnified Party. The obligations of this section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. To the extent considered necessary by the Contract Administrator and the County Attorney, any sums due Lobbyist under this Agreement may be retained by County until all Claims subject to this indemnification obligation have been settled or otherwise resolved. Any amount withheld shall not be subject to payment of interest by County.

ARTICLE 8. TERMINATION

8.1. Termination for Convenience. This Agreement may be terminated for convenience by the Board. Termination for convenience by the Board shall be effective on the termination date stated in written notice provided by County, which termination date shall be not less than fifteen (15) days after the date of such written notice. Lobbyist acknowledges that it has received good, valuable, and sufficient consideration from County, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged by Lobbyist, for County's right to terminate this Agreement for convenience.

8.2. Payment Post-Termination. If this Agreement is terminated for convenience by County, Lobbyist shall be paid for any Services properly performed under this Agreement, with the monthly amount prorated through the termination date specified in the written notice of termination.

8.3. Reservation of Rights and Remedies. In addition to any right of termination stated in this Agreement, County shall be entitled to seek any and all available remedies, whether stated in this Agreement or otherwise available at law or in equity.

ARTICLE 9. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

No Party may discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex, religion, national origin, disability, age, marital status, political affiliation, sexual orientation, pregnancy, or gender identity and expression in the performance of this Agreement, or subcontracting work in the performance of this Agreement, and shall not otherwise unlawfully discriminate in violation of Chapter 16½, Broward County Code. Lobbyist shall affirmatively comply with all applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), as amended by the ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA), including Titles I and II of the ADA, including all applicable regulations, guidelines, and standards. Lobbyist shall include the foregoing or similar language in its contracts with any Subcontractors.

ARTICLE 10. CONFLICT OF INTERESTS

10.1. Lobbyist represents that, upon the execution of this Agreement and continuing throughout the Agreement Term, the following representations are true and correct. If any of the following representations become at any time not true, Lobbyist shall immediately provide written notice of same to the Contract Administrator.

10.1.1. Neither Lobbyist nor its employees have or hold any continuing or frequently recurring employment or contractual relationship that is substantially antagonistic or incompatible with Lobbyist's loyal and conscientious exercise of judgment and care related to its performance under this Agreement. During the Agreement Term, none of Lobbyist's officers or employees shall serve as an expert witness against County in any legal or administrative proceeding in which he, she, or Lobbyist is not a party, unless compelled by court process. Further, such persons shall not give sworn testimony or issue a report or writing as an expression of his or her expert opinion that is adverse or

prejudicial to the interests of County in connection with any such pending or threatened legal or administrative proceeding unless compelled by court process. The limitations of this section shall not preclude Lobbyist or any persons in any way from representing themselves, including giving expert testimony in support of such representation, in any action or in any administrative or legal proceeding. If Lobbyist is permitted pursuant to this Agreement to utilize Subcontractors to perform any Services, Lobbyist shall require such Subcontractors, by written contract, to comply with the provisions of this section to the same extent as Lobbyist.

10.1.2. Lobbyist does not have any personal financial interest, direct or indirect, with any member of the Board or any county employee as defined in Section 26-72.5(a), Broward County Code.

10.1.3. As of the effective date of this Agreement, Lobbyist does not represent any client whose interest is currently adverse to the interests of County. If, during the term of this Agreement, Lobbyist determines that a client it represents has or may potentially have an interest adverse to the interest of County, or Lobbyist is notified by the Contract Administrator of an existing or potential adverse interest with a client of Lobbyist, then Lobbyist shall disclose such conflicting interest as required by Section 10.3. Additionally, before proposing, advocating, or otherwise advancing any legislation, administrative rule, regulation, or policy on behalf of a client, where such legislation, rule, regulation, or policy may potentially impact County and its operations, Lobbyist shall, consistent with Section 10.3, disclose the representation and provide a copy of the legislation, administrative rule, regulation, or policy to the Contract Administrator.

10.2. If Lobbyist is permitted to utilize Subcontractors, Lobbyist shall include in their written agreements that the Subcontractor is prohibited from having any conflicts as within the meaning of this Article.

10.3. Lobbyist further agrees that, in the performance of this Agreement, if any conflict of interest arises, including any adverse interest identified pursuant to Sections 10.1 through 10.2, Lobbyist shall disclose, in writing, such interest to County within three (3) days from the date the conflict arises, or within three (3) days after Lobbyist receives verbal or written notification from the Contract Administrator of an existing or potential adverse interest with a client of Lobbyist under Section 10.1.3. Such written disclosure shall provide sufficient information concerning Lobbyist's conflict including, but not limited to, name of the client presenting the conflicting position, the nature of the conflict, and the extent to which Lobbyist is unable to provide the Services. The Contract Administrator shall report the disclosed conflict to the Board. The Board may, in its sole discretion, take any action it deems appropriate, such as termination of this Agreement or waiver of the conflict, to address the conflict of interest disclosed by Lobbyist. **Waiver of any conflict of interest or termination of this Agreement is expressly reserved to the Board.**

10.4. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 10.3 or Article 8, Lobbyist agrees, upon request of County, to assist County in obtaining the services of qualified individuals to perform the Services.

10.5. Lobbyist agrees that, during the Agreement Term, neither Lobbyist, its officers, employees, agents, nor any other person providing services pursuant to this Agreement, will personally represent any person or entity, irrespective of compensation, before the Board during any Regular Session, extended session, and/or special session of the Legislature. This prohibition shall apply to all direct lobbying before the Board, and any communication, whether verbal or written, with any member of the Board, in the representation of a client on any matter that is scheduled for or pending consideration before the Board during the proscribed period, or on any matter that is reasonably foreseeable to be the subject of consideration or action by the Board.

ARTICLE 11. MISCELLANEOUS

11.1. Contract Administrator Authority. Unless expressly stated otherwise in this Agreement or otherwise set forth in an applicable provision of the Broward County Procurement Code, Broward County Code of Ordinances, or Broward County Administrative Code, the Contract Administrator may act on behalf of County under this Agreement.

11.2. Rights in Documents and Work. Any and all reports, photographs, surveys, and documents created by Lobbyist in connection with performing Services under this Agreement shall be owned by County and shall be deemed works for hire by Lobbyist and its agents; if the Services are determined not to be a work for hire, Lobbyist hereby assigns all right, title, and interest, including any copyright or other intellectual property rights in or to the work, to County. If this Agreement is terminated, any reports, photographs, surveys, and other data and documents prepared by Lobbyist, whether finished or unfinished, shall become the property of County and shall be delivered by Lobbyist to the Contract Administrator within seven (7) days after termination of this Agreement. Any compensation due to Lobbyist may be withheld until all documents are received as provided in this Agreement. Lobbyist shall ensure that the requirements of this section are included in all agreements with its Subcontractor(s).

11.3. Public Records. To the extent Lobbyist is acting on behalf of County as stated in Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, Lobbyist shall:

11.3.1. Keep and maintain public records required by County to perform the services under this Agreement;

11.3.2. Upon request from County, provide County with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time and at a cost that does not exceed that provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law;

11.3.3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public record requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of this Agreement and following completion or termination of this Agreement if the records are not transferred to County; and

11.3.4. Upon completion or termination of this Agreement, transfer to County, at no cost, all public records in possession of Lobbyist or keep and maintain public records required by County to comply with applicable public records law. If Lobbyist transfers the records to County, Lobbyist shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt. If Lobbyist keeps and maintains the public records, Lobbyist shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to County upon request in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of County.

A request for public records regarding this Agreement must be made directly to County, who will be responsible for responding to any such public records requests. Lobbyist will provide any requested records to County to enable County to respond to the public records request.

Any material submitted to County that Lobbyist contends constitutes or contains trade secrets or is otherwise exempt from production under Florida public records laws (including Chapter 119, Florida Statutes) (“Trade Secret Materials”) must be separately submitted and conspicuously labeled “EXEMPT FROM PUBLIC RECORD PRODUCTION – TRADE SECRET.” In addition, Lobbyist must, simultaneous with the submission of any Trade Secret Materials, provide a sworn affidavit from a person with personal knowledge attesting that the Trade Secret Materials constitute trade secrets under Section 812.081, Florida Statutes, and stating the factual basis for same. If a third party submits a request to County for records designated by Lobbyist as Trade Secret Materials, County shall refrain from disclosing the Trade Secret Materials, unless otherwise ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction or authorized in writing by Lobbyist. Lobbyist shall indemnify and defend County and its employees and agents from any and all claims, causes of action, losses, fines, penalties, damages, judgments and liabilities of any kind, including attorneys’ fees, litigation expenses, and court costs, relating to the nondisclosure of any Trade Secret Materials in response to a records request by a third party.

IF LOBBYIST HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO LOBBYIST’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (954) 357-7575, tpruitt@BROWARD.ORG, Main Library, 8th Floor, 100 S. ANDREWS AVE., FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301.

11.4. Audit Rights and Retention of Records. County shall have the right to audit the books, records, and accounts of Lobbyist and its Subcontractor that are related to this Agreement. Lobbyist and its Subcontractor shall keep such books, records, and accounts as may be necessary in order to record complete and correct entries related to this Agreement and performance under this Agreement. All such books, records, and accounts shall be kept in written form, or in

a form capable of conversion into written form within a reasonable time, and upon request to do so, Lobbyist or its Subcontractor shall make same available in written form at no cost to County.

Lobbyist and its Subcontractor shall preserve and make available, at reasonable times within Broward County, Florida, for examination and audit, all financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and any other documents pertinent to this Agreement for at least three (3) years after expiration or termination of this Agreement or until resolution of any audit findings, whichever is longer. Any audit or inspection pursuant to this section may be performed by any County representative (including any outside representative engaged by County). Lobbyist hereby grants County the right to conduct such audit or review at Lobbyist's place of business, if deemed appropriate by County, with seventy-two (72) hours' advance notice.

Any incomplete or incorrect entry in such books, records, and accounts shall be a basis for County's disallowance and recovery of any payment upon such entry. If an audit or inspection in accordance with this section discloses overpricing or overcharges to County of any nature by Lobbyist in excess of five percent (5%) of the total contract billings reviewed by County, the reasonable actual cost of County's audit shall be reimbursed to County by Lobbyist in addition to adjusting for the overcharges. Any adjustments or payments due as a result of such audit or inspection shall be made within thirty (30) days after presentation of County's findings to Lobbyist.

Lobbyist shall ensure that the requirements of this section are included in all agreements with its Subcontractor(s).

11.5. Independent Contractor. Lobbyist is an independent contractor under this Agreement, and nothing in this Agreement shall constitute or create a partnership, joint venture, or any other relationship between the Parties. In providing Services under this Agreement, neither Lobbyist nor its agents shall act as officers, employees, or agents of County. Lobbyist shall not have the right to bind County to any obligation not expressly undertaken by County under this Agreement.

11.6. Regulatory Capacity. Notwithstanding the fact that County is a political subdivision with certain regulatory authority, County's performance under this Agreement is as a Party. If County exercises its regulatory authority, the exercise of such authority and the enforcement of any rules, regulation, laws, and ordinances shall have occurred pursuant to County's regulatory authority as a governmental body separate and apart from this Agreement and shall not be attributable in any manner to County as a Party.

11.7. Sovereign Immunity. Except to the extent sovereign immunity may be deemed to be waived by entering into this Agreement, nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by County nor shall anything included herein be construed as consent by County to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this Agreement. County is a political subdivision as defined in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and shall be responsible for the negligent or wrongful acts or omissions of its employees pursuant to Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

11.8. Third-Party Beneficiaries. Neither Lobbyist nor County intends to directly or substantially benefit a third party by this Agreement. Therefore, the Parties acknowledge that there are no third-party beneficiaries to this Agreement and that no third party shall be entitled to assert a right or claim against either of them based upon this Agreement.

11.9. Notices. In order for a notice to a Party to be effective under this Agreement, notice must be sent via U.S. first-class mail, hand delivery, or commercial overnight delivery, each with a contemporaneous copy via e-mail, to the addresses listed below and shall be effective upon mailing or hand delivery (provided the contemporaneous email is also sent). The addresses for notice shall remain as set forth in this section unless and until changed by providing notice of such change in accordance with the provisions of this section.

FOR COUNTY:

Intergovernmental Affairs/Boards Section
Office of the County Administrator
Attn: C. Marty Cassini
Main Library – 8th Floor
100 S. Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Email address: mcassini@broward.org

FOR LOBBYIST:

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
Email address: [REDACTED]

11.10. Assignment. Except for subcontracting approved by County in accordance with this Agreement, neither this Agreement nor any right or interest in it may be assigned, transferred, subcontracted, or encumbered by Lobbyist without the prior written consent of County. Any attempted assignment by Lobbyist without written consent of County is void. In addition to any other rights or claims that County may have, if Lobbyist violates this provision, County shall have the right to immediately terminate this Agreement.

11.11. Subcontracting. County acknowledges and agrees to Lobbyist’s subcontract agreements with [REDACTED] (hereinafter [REDACTED]) and [REDACTED] (hereinafter [REDACTED]) to perform Services. Lobbyist shall provide a copy of all agreements with Subcontractors to the Contract Administrator within ten (10) days after full execution of this Agreement, or within ten (10) days after Lobbyist and its subcontractors have executed their subcontracting agreement, whichever is later.

11.11.1. In addition to the approved Subcontractors stated in Section 11.11, County may, in its sole discretion, authorize Lobbyist to enter into additional subcontract agreements with other firms, qualified personnel, consultants, or experts, as necessary,

to provide specific technical assistance with respect to the Services. Prior to entering into any such subcontracting agreements, Lobbyist shall provide written notice to the Contract Administrator. The notice must state: 1) the subcontractor's name, address, and telephone number; 2) a detailed description of the subcontractor's qualifications and experience; 3) a complete list of the subcontractor's current clients; and, 4) a copy of the proposed subcontract. The notice must also include a statement from the prospective subcontractor certifying, under oath, that it does not currently represent any client whose interest is currently adverse to the interests of County. All subcontract agreements shall be submitted to the County Attorney for review and approval.

11.11.2. Lobbyist shall include in its agreements with all Subcontractors (both those pre-approved as described in Section 11.11 or those added subsequent to execution of this Agreement as described in Section 11.11.1) a statement the such subcontracting agreement is subject to all provisions of this Agreement. Lobbyist may not terminate any approved subcontract agreement without at least ten (10) days prior written notice to, and written consent from, the Contract Administrator.

11.12. Materiality and Waiver of Breach. Each requirement, duty, and obligation set forth in this Agreement was bargained for at arm's-length and is agreed to by the Parties. Each requirement, duty, and obligation set forth in this Agreement is substantial and important to the formation of this Agreement, and each is, therefore, a material term of this Agreement. County's failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such provision or modification of this Agreement. A waiver of any breach of a provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach and shall not be construed to be a modification of the terms of this Agreement. To be effective, any waiver must be in writing signed by an authorized signatory of the Party.

11.13. Compliance with Laws. Lobbyist and the Services must comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules, and regulations including, without limitation, American with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and any related federal, state, or local laws, rules, and regulations.

11.14. Severability. If any part of this Agreement is found to be unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, that part shall be deemed severed from this Agreement and the balance of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

11.15. Joint Preparation. This Agreement has been jointly prepared by the Parties and shall not be construed more strictly against either Party.

11.16. Interpretation. The titles and headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. All personal pronouns used in this Agreement shall include the other gender, and the singular shall include the plural, and vice versa, unless the context otherwise requires. Terms such as "herein," "hereof," "hereunder," and "hereinafter" refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular sentence, paragraph, or section where they appear, unless the context

otherwise requires. Whenever reference is made to a section or article of this Agreement, such reference is to the section or article as a whole, including all of the subsections of such section, unless the reference is made to a particular subsection or subparagraph of such section or article. Any reference to “days” means calendar days, unless otherwise expressly stated.

11.17. Priority of Provisions. If there is a conflict or inconsistency between any term, statement, requirement, or provision of any document or exhibit attached to, referenced by, or incorporated in this Agreement and any provision of Articles 1 through 11 of this Agreement, the provisions contained in Articles 1 through 11 shall prevail and be given effect.

11.18. Law, Jurisdiction, Venue, Waiver of Jury Trial. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. The exclusive venue for any lawsuit arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement shall be in the state courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida. If any claim arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement must be litigated in federal court, the exclusive venue for any such lawsuit shall be in the United States District Court or United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida. **BY ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT, LOBBYIST AND COUNTY HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS EITHER PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CIVIL LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.**

11.19. Amendments. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained in this Agreement shall be effective unless contained in a written document prepared with the same or similar formality as this Agreement and executed by duly authorized representatives of County and Lobbyist.

11.20. Prior Agreements. This Agreement represents the final and complete understanding of the Parties regarding the subject matter and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous negotiations and discussions regarding that subject matter. There is no commitment, agreement, or understanding concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that is not contained in this written document. If, as of the date of execution of this Agreement, County has already paid Lobbyist any amounts pursuant to any prior agreement, which payments relate to any period of time during the Initial Term, the total of such payments shall be fully credited towards amounts County would have otherwise been required to pay Lobbyist pursuant to this Agreement.

11.21. Payable Interest

11.21.1. Payment of Interest. County shall not be liable to pay any interest to Lobbyist for any reason, whether as prejudgment interest or for any other purpose, and in furtherance thereof Lobbyist waives, rejects, disclaims, and surrenders any and all entitlement it has or may have to receive interest in connection with a dispute or claim arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement. This subsection shall not apply to any claim for interest, including for post-judgment interest, if such application would be contrary to applicable law.

11.21.2. Rate of Interest. If the preceding subsection is inapplicable or is determined to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the annual rate of interest payable by County under this Agreement, whether as prejudgment interest or for any other purpose, shall be, to the full extent permissible under applicable law, one quarter of one percent (0.25%) simple interest (uncompounded).

11.22. Incorporation by Reference. Exhibits A through C are incorporated into and made part of this Agreement.

11.23. Counterparts and Multiple Originals. This Agreement may be executed in multiple originals, and may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.

11.24. Use of County Logo. Lobbyist shall not use County's name, logo, or otherwise refer to this Agreement in any marketing or publicity materials without the prior written consent of County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement: BROWARD COUNTY, through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its County Administrator, authorized to execute same by Board action on the [redacted] day of [redacted], 2019, and Lobbyist, signing by and through its [redacted], duly authorized to execute same.

COUNTY

ATTEST:

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through its County Administrator

Witness

By: _____

_____ day of _____, 2019

Print Name

Approved as to form by
Andrew J. Meyers
Broward County Attorney
Governmental Center, Suite 423
115 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Telecopier: (954) 357-7641

Witness

By: _____ (Date)
Nathaniel A. Klitsberg
Senior Assistant County Attorney

Print Name

By: _____ (Date)
[Name]
Deputy County Attorney

**AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND _____ FOR
FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE BRANCH REPRESENTATION SERVICES**

LOBBYIST

WITNESSES:

LOBBYIST NAME

Signature

By: _____
Authorized Signor

Print Name of Witness above

Print Name and Title

Signature

_____ day of _____, 2019

Print Name of Witness above

ATTEST:

Corporate Secretary or other person
authorized to attest

(CORPORATE SEAL OR NOTARY)

EXHIBIT A – SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. Provide a full range of professional lobbying services and advocacy before legislative and executive branches of the federal government and their respective departments, agencies, offices, committees, and other federal governmental units with respect to all matters contained within County's federal legislative program, federal subject areas and issues identified in Exhibit B, assigned executive branch projects, and other issues or projects of County as assigned by the Contract Administrator or designee.
2. Advocate County's federal legislative program, secure sponsors for necessary bills, amendments, and resolutions, monitor legislation and administrative rules and regulations, and identify other areas of interest and concern to County, including but not limited, any matters falling within the federal subject areas and issues identified in Exhibit B.
3. Identify appropriations, grants and other types of funding, including funding accessible through executive agency workplans, which may be available to assist County in its infrastructure and programmatic investments, and advocate those interests and concerns on behalf of County.
4. Confer with County Commissioners, the County Administrator, the Manager of the Intergovernmental Affairs/Boards Section of the Office of the County Administrator, Department/Office Directors, and such other county personnel as the County Administrator, or his or her designee, may designate on all organizational planning and program activity that may impact County's ability to make the best use of federal programs.
5. Confer with County regarding any proposed formula changes in federal programs to determine their impact on County and take the necessary steps, including advocating formula changes for County, as determined by the Contract Administrator, or his or her designee.
6. Confer with County Commissioners, County Administrator, Contract Administrator, Intergovernmental Affairs staff and such other persons designated by the Contract Administrator regarding any legislative or executive matter which may impact County, and take any necessary action, as determined by the Contract Administrator.
7. Arrange meetings for County Commissioners, County officials, and Intergovernmental Affairs staff with members and officials of the legislative and executive branch of the federal government and other entities as necessary, including meetings with members of Congress in leadership positions, key legislative committee members and key committee staff, and executive branch leaders and key officials within the Administration and federal agencies. Unless otherwise directed by the Contract Administrator, Lobbyist shall attend all meetings it arranges for County officials and staff.

8. Identify opportunities for Broward County officials to appear before congressional committees and members of Congress to testify or discuss issues of concern to County and to provide research materials, written testimony, or other assistance, if requested, for use by County officials in conjunction with their appearances or meetings.
9. Monitor and review federal executive proposals, proposed and adopted administrative rules and regulations, legislation under consideration, and other developments for the purpose of advising County on items that may impact county policies and/or programs or which may potentially benefit County, including but not limited, any matters falling within the federal subject areas and issues identified in Exhibit B.
10. Be available on a 24-hour basis during any congressional session, and at other times as requested to: assist in writing, interpreting, and monitoring legislation, agency rules and regulations; drafting legislation, amendments, report language, position papers, testimony and other documents; obtaining documentation and research materials; and securing sponsors for bills, amendments, resolutions, report language and other legislation, as necessary to accomplish County's legislative and executive branch goals.
11. Upon request of the Contract Administrator, Intergovernmental Affairs Manager, or his or her designee, as applicable, review and comment on County's proposals which are being prepared for submission to Congress, the Administration, and/or federal agencies.
12. On County's behalf, establish and maintain contacts with federal agencies, supervise, and monitor county funding applications under consideration by such agencies.
13. Integrate efforts with County's Intergovernmental Affairs/Board Section to ensure strong and consistent advocacy of County's federal legislative program and projects before Congress, the Administration, and/or federal agencies.
14. Prepare and submit written reports, as required by the Contract Administrator, regarding the status of assigned issues and projects, and describing the activities undertaken and progress made to achieve such matters, including weekly or monthly status reports as provided in Exhibit C, end-of-session reports, and/or issue-specific reports relating to any County legislative or executive branch issue or project assigned.
15. Provide such other services and representations as are typically performed or provided by governmental lobbyists, as designated by the County Administrator, Contract Administrator, the Intergovernmental Affairs Manager, or his or her designee, as applicable. Such services may include, but are not limited to, participation in associations or coalitions with similar objectives as County, including the National Association of Counties (NACo) and NACo's Large Urban County Caucus (LUCC), and coordinating activities with lobbying representatives of other public or private entities where issues of common interest exist and such a coordinated lobbying effort will benefit County.

EXHIBIT B - Federal Subject Areas/Issues

- a) Appropriations/Grants/Project Funding
- b) Aviation and Maritime Transportation Policy Issues/Funding
- c) Aviation Infrastructure, Technology, and Navigational Safety Policy Issues/Funding
- d) Rail and Transit Infrastructure Development, Policy Issues, and Funding
- e) Seaport Infrastructure and Dredging Projects/Policy Issues/Funding
- f) Environmental Protection Policy Issues/Permitting
- g) Everglades Restoration Policy Issues/Funding
- h) Human Services Policy Issues/Funding
- i) Justice, Public Safety, and Emergency Communications Technology Policy Issues/Funding
- j) Business Development/Green Initiatives
- k) Finance and Taxation Policy Issues/Funding
- l) Consumer Services and Insurance Policy Issues/Funding
- m) Public Works-General/Funding
- n) Water & Wastewater Infrastructure Projects, Policy Issues/Funding
- o) Local Government Preemption
- p) Economic Development/Int'l. Trade Policy Issues/Funding
- q) Tourism/Commerce Policy Issues/Funding
- r) Workforce Human-Resources/Employee-Benefits Policy Issues/Funding
- s) Health Care Policy Issues and Funding/Medicaid
- t) Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act/Repeal/Replacement
- u) Housing & Community Development Policy Issues/Funding
- v) Civil Rights/Human Rights Policy Issues
- w) Telecommunications/E-Commerce Policy Issues/Funding
- x) Unfunded Mandates/Home Rule Authority Protection
- y) Solid Waste/Recycling/Waste to Energy Policy Issues/Funding
- z) Emergency Management/Disaster Preparedness and Recovery/Funding
- aa) Federal Courts Policy Issues/Funding
- bb) Parks and Recreation Policy Issues/Funding
- cc) Climate Policy Issues/Funding
- dd) Air/Water Quality Issues/Funding
- ee) Immigration Policy Issues/Funding

- ff) Customs and Border Protection Staffing/ Policy Issues/Funding
- gg) Energy Policy Issues/Funding
- hh) Arts and Culture Issues/Funding
- ii) Homeland Security Policy Issues/Funding
- jj) Beach Nourishment/Shore Protection Projects/Policy Issues/Funding
- kk) Water Resources Development Act (WRDA) Legislation
- ll) Harbor Maintenance Taxes/Trust Fund Policy Issues/Funding
- mm) Federal Agency Regulations/Streamlining
- nn) As assigned, activities associated with County's Port Everglades and Beach Nourishment/Shore Protection projects including, but not limited to: Advocacy before the U.S. Department of Defense, Department of the U.S. Army, and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps); appropriations, credits, and reimbursements; authorizations; studies; permitting; preconstruction engineering design and construction activities; Project Participation Agreements and amendments thereto; and participation in meetings/calls with Corps officials and staff, including Corps officials and staff at Corps Headquarters, South Atlantic Division, and Jacksonville District.

EXHIBIT C – LOBBYIST WEEKLY/MONTHLY REPORT



WEEKLY/MONTHLY REPORT

Please use and submit this completed form when providing us with updates.

Lobbyist

Issues discussed *(includes bills, amendments, projects, and member meetings) brief summary about how it affects the County)*

Follow Up/Conclusion
